

SCHEDULE 2

PART 1

MODIFICATIONS OF PUBLIC GENERAL ACTS

Railways and Transport Safety Act 2003

- 41.**—(1) The Railways and Transport Safety Act 2003⁽¹⁾ is modified as follows.
- (2) In section 24 (constables), for subsection (4) substitute—
- “(4) Section 10 of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 (declaration) shall apply to a constable of the Police Force appointed in Scotland.”.
- (3) In section 25 (special constables), for subsection (4) substitute—
- “(4) Section 10 of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 (declaration) shall apply to a special constable of the Police Force appointed in Scotland.”.
- (4) In section 63(8)(a) (inspection) for “section 33(1) of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967 (c.77)” substitute “section 71(2) of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012”.
- (5) In section 64(3) (action after adverse inspection report) for “section 33(1) of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967” substitute “section 71(2) of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012”.
- (6) In section 67 (senior appointment: delegation of function) for “section 33 of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967 (c.77)” substitute “designated under section 71(3) of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012”.
- (7) In paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 4 (disqualification)⁽²⁾, for paragraph (d) substitute—
- “(d) is an employee of the Scottish Police Authority.”.

(1) 2003 c.20.

(2) Paragraph 7(2) has been amended by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act (c.13), Schedule 16, paragraph 328.